
In our update dated 14 July 20151, we 
reported that Mr Justice Males upheld the 
London tribunal’s decision that the Sale of 
Goods Act 1979 did not apply to the bunker 
supply contract and that ING/OW were 
entitled to receive payment from owners, 
even in circumstances where OW did not 
own property in the bunkers supplied.

Owners have since been given permission to 
appeal that decision to the Court of Appeal, 
subject to the lodging of the appeal documents, 
so that these may be considered before the end 
of the court term (i.e. 31 July 2015).

As a further development in this latest chapter 
of the saga, a physical supplier has also sought 
to intervene in the existing English Court 
proceedings2, on the basis that they too are 
affected by the outcome of the current decision.

A Court of Appeal ruling on the issue is awaited 
with great interest and we shall be providing an 
update on the outcome in due course.
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1 http://www.hfw.com/OW-Bunker-test-case-judgment-handed-
down-today-14-July-2015 

2 (1) PST Energy 7 Shipping LLC (2) Product Shipping And Trading 
SA versus (1) OW Bunker Malta Limited (2) ING Bank N.V. [2015] 
EWHC 2022(Comm)



São Paulo  London  Paris  Brussels  Geneva  Piraeus  Dubai  Shanghai  Hong Kong  Singapore  Melbourne  Sydney  Perth

Lawyers for international commerce                       hfw.com
© 2015 Holman Fenwick Willan LLP. All rights reserved

Whilst every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of this information at the time of publication, the information is intended as guidance only. It should not be considered as legal advice.

Holman Fenwick Willan LLP is the Data Controller for any data that it holds about you. To correct your personal details or change your mailing preferences please contact Craig Martin
on +44 (0)20 7264 8109 or email craig.martin@hfw.com

Paul Dean 
Partner, London 
T: +44 (0)20 7264 8363 
E: paul.dean@hfw.com 

Rory Grout 
Senior Associate, London 
T: +44 (0)20 7264 8198 
E: rory.grout@hfw.com

Guillaume Brajeux 
Partner, Paris 
T: +33 1 44 94 40 50 
E: guillaume.brajeux@hfw.com

Jeremy Davies 
Partner, Geneva 
T: +41 (0)22 322 4810 
E: jeremy.davies@hfw.com

Dimitri Vassos 
Partner, Piraeus 
T: +30 210 429 3978 
E: dimitri.vassos@hfw.com

Simon Cartwright 
Partner, Dubai 
T: +971 4 423 0520 
E: simon.cartwright@hfw.com

Nick Poynder 
Partner, Shanghai 
T: +86 21 2080 1001 
E: nicholas.poynder@hfw.com

Paul Hatzer 
Partner, Hong Kong 
T: +852 3983 7666 
E: paul.hatzer@hfw.com

Paul Apostolis 
Partner, Singapore 
T: +65 6411 5343 
E: paul.apostolis@hfw.com

Gavin Vallely 
Partner, Melbourne 
T: +61 (0)3 8601 4523 
E: gavin.vallely@hfw.com

Nic van der Reyden 
Partner, Sydney 
T: +61 (0)2 9320 4618 
E: nic.vanderreyden@hfw.com

Hazel Brewer 
Partner, Perth 
T: +61 (0)8 9422 4702 
E: hazel.brewer@hfw.com

Jeremy Shebson 
Partner, São Paulo 
T: +55 (11) 3179 2903 
E: jeremy.shebson@hfw.com

HFW’s London office is part of an international network of 13 offices in 11 
countries. For further information about shipping related issues in other 
jurisdictions, please contact:

For more information, please contact the authors of this briefing,  
or your usual contact at HFW.


